



2026:CHC-AS:1116

06.02.2024
SL No.8 & 9
Court No. 551
Ali

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALUTTA
Civil Appellate Jurisdiction**

F.M.A.T.(MV) 573 of 2022

Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd.

Versus

Shrabani Sarkar & Ors.

With

COT 6 of 2023

Shrabani Sarkar & Ors.

Versus

Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd. & Anr.

Mr. Sanjay Paul,
Ms. Jaita Ghosh
...for the appellant/Insurance Co.

Mr. Jayanta Kr. Mandal,
Mr. R.N. Basu,
Mr. S. Rakshit
...for the respondents/claimants.

Paper book filed on behalf of the
respondents is taken on record.

In pursuance to the order of this Court
dated 15th January, 2024, the insurance company
has deposited the amount of Rs. 16,66,106/- vide
OD Challan No.3544, OD dated 25.01.2024.

The matter is otherwise ready for hearing.

Let the matter be taken up for hearing.

Heard the learned advocate for the parties at
length.

Perused the paper book it appears that for
effective disposal of the instant appeal the CD of



Chakdah P.S. Case No. 591 of 2012 dated 19.08.2012 is required to be looked into.

The Superintendent of Police, District Nadia is directed to instruct the concerned department so that the CD of Chakdah P.S. Case No. 591 of 2012 dated 19.08.2012 be produced before this court within 28th February, 2024.

The office of the learned Registrar General, High Court, Calcutta is directed to ensure the service of the copy of this order upon the concerned Superintendent of Police for compliance.

Let the matter be appeared on 28th February, 2024 under the same heading.

All parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Subhendu Samanta, J.)



2026:CHC-AS:1116